
 

 
 

 

Licensing Hearing 
 
 

To: Councillors Hall, Horton and Reid 
 

Date: Wednesday, 28 February 2007 
 

Time: 10.00 am 
 

Venue: The Guildhall 
 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. Chair   
 

To elect a Member to act as Chair of the meeting. 
 
2. Introductions   
 
3. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 

 
4. The Determination of an Application by Inventive Leisure 

Services Ltd for Determination of Application for Premises 
Licence Section 18(3)(a) in respect of Revolution (formerly 
Bar 38, Coney Street, York, YO1 9QL. (CYC-012627)   

 
 [The plans for the proposed ground and first floor layouts are 
attached at Annexes 8 and 9 – full size copies of the plans will 
be available at the meeting] 

 
If you require any further information, please contact Tracy 
Wallis on Tel 01904 551027 or Fax 01904 551035 or email 
tracy.wallis@york.gov.uk   

 

 



 

 
 Distribution: 

Members of Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee  
Licensing Officer 
Legal Services 
Applicant  
Representors 
Press, Libraries, Council Receptions 

 

 
 
 



 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB – COMMITTEES  
 PROCEDURE FOR HEARINGS 

 
Introduction 
 
The procedure outlined below will be followed at all Licensing Hearings.  
 
As Licensing Hearings are quasi-judicial the Sub-Committee will, in effect, act like a 
Court and the rules of natural justice will apply. The Sub-Committee will be guided by 
legal principles in determining whether evidence is both relevant and fairly admitted. 
Committee Members have a duty to view all evidence presented before them 
impartially. Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee have all received relevant 
training and are used to making decisions of this type. No matter how strong local 
opinion may be, Committee Members can only make decisions based on relevant 
licensing issues as set out before the Sub-Committee in determining applications.
[...]
fore the 
hearing or, with the consent of all other parties, at the hearing. 
 
If any Representors fail to attend the hearing, the Sub-Committee will normally 
proceed but will consider their written objection and hear and consider any evidence 
and argument in relation to it put forward by the Applicant. In considering written 
evidence in the absence of a Representor, appropriate weight will be attached, given 
that the person cannot be questioned by the Applicant and Members.  
 
The Sub-Committee is required to disregard any information given or evidence 
produced by a party or witness which is not relevant to the application, 
representations, or notice, and the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
Duplication should be avoided. Comments must be confined to those points already 
made, although the parties may extend or expand on their written submissions. The 
Sub-Committee will have read and familiarised themselves with all the written 
submissions and the issues prior to the hearing, and therefore do not require the 
points to be repeated or made at length. The Applicant and Representors cannot 
raise substantial new information at a hearing which has not been seen previously by 
the other parties. 
 
A Representor may not introduce any new ground or objection not referred to in the 
written submission unless the Sub-Committee considers there are exceptional 
circumstances for doing so and the Representor is able to justify why the ground or 
objection should be raised. The Applicant may make representations to the Sub-
Committee as to why any such request to introduce a new ground should or should 
not be granted. In considering whether to grant a request by a Representor to 
introduce a new ground, the Sub-Committee will consider why the new evidence has 
not been produced earlier and whether the admission of such a ground would 
necessitate the grant of an adjournment and will consider any unfairness to the 
Applicant or other Representors by reason of the extra cost or delay thereby caused.  
 
Any person behaving in a disruptive manner will be asked to leave the hearing. If this 
does occur, that person may, before the end of the hearing, submit in writing any 
information which they would have been entitled to give orally. 

 
Procedure prior to the Hearing 
 
The Members sitting on the Sub-Committee will meet prior to the hearing to note the 
matters that are to be presented. They will only be accompanied by the Democracy 
Officer and Legal Advisor (if present). Attention will only be drawn to the nature of 
the application and the premises or person to which it relates. The actual application 
will not be discussed.  
 
At any hearing of an application, the Licensing Officer, the Applicant and any 
Representors or representatives will report to reception and be asked to wait in 
reception until the democracy officer calls them through to the committee room.  

Page 2



Procedure at the Hearing 
 
1. Members of the Sub-Committee will appoint a chair. 
 
2. The Chair introduces the Committee Members and officers [Democracy 

Officer, Legal Advisor to the committee (if present) and the Licensing Officer], 
welcomes the Applicant and Representors (or their representatives), and 
establishes the identity of all who will be taking part. 

 
3. The Chair will explain to the parties the procedure that will be followed at the 

hearing. 
 
4. The Chair will proceed with the order of business on the agenda. 
 
5. When the agenda item relating to the application is reached, the Chair will 

invite the Licensing Officer to present the application. 
 
6. The Licensing Officer outlines the application, confirms the application details, 

introduces the report and gives an update on any recent changes. 
 
7. The Chair will invite Committee Members, the Applicant and Representors (or 

representatives) to ask the Licensing Officer questions to clarify any points 
raised in the report. 

 
8. The Chair will ask the Applican
[...]
further access requirements such as parking close by or a sign 
language interpreter then please let us know.  Contact the Democracy Officer 
whose name and contact details are given on the order of business for the 
meeting. 
 
Every effort will also be made to make information available in another 
language, either by providing translated information or an interpreter providing 
sufficient advance notice is given.  Telephone York (01904) 613161 for this 
service. 
 

 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to; and 

• Public libraries, Council Receptions and the Press get copies of all 
public agenda/reports.  

• Applicant  

• Representors & the relevant Responsible Authorities 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

 

   

 

Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee 
 

28 February 2007 

 
Report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services 

 

Section 18(3)(a) Application for a premise licence for Revolution 
(formerly Bar 38), Coney Street, York, YO1 9QL 

Summary 

1. This report seeks Members determination of an application for the grant of a 
premise licence, which has been made under the Licensing Act 2003. 

2. Application reference number: CYC-012627. 

3. Name of applicant:  Inventive Leisure Services Ltd. 

4. Type of authorisation applied for:  Grant of a premise licence. 

5. Summary of application:  The nature of the application is to authorise the  
supply of alcohol, provision of regulated entertainment consisting of films, live 
and recorded music and dancing, provision of entertainment facilities and 
provision of late night refreshment.   

 Background 

6. A copy of the application is attached at Annex 1.  Hours of operation applied 
for are tabled and attached at Annex 2. 

 
7. The premises previously operated as Bar 38 and a copy of the existing licence 

as held by TCG Acquisitions Ltd is attached at Annex 3.  
 
 Promotion Of Licensing Objectives  

8. The operating schedule submitted by the applicant shows that the licensing 
objectives would be met as follows: 

9. General:  1)  The licence holder shall ensure prompt compliance with any 
written report received from the City Council.  2)  The licence holder shall 
ensure prompt compliance with any written report received from North 
Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service. 

10. The prevention of crime and disorder:  1)  When door staff are used they shall 
be SIA approved and operate in accordance with security industry guidelines.  

Agenda Item 4Page 9



 

  2)  A zero tolerance towards illegal drugs will be enforced at all times.  3)  All 
instances of crime and disorder will be reported to the police and will be kept in 
an incident log book.  4)  If the premises open past 02:00 hours door 
supervisors shall be employed. 

11. Public safety:   1)  A health and safety policy is in place.  2)  The policy is fully 
briefed to all management and staff.  Continued training of staff is undertaken 
to the standards required by relevant legislation.  3)  Free drinking water will be 
available at all times. 

12. The prevention of public nuisance:  1)  There shall be no external speakers.   
2)  All external doors to the riverside of the premises shall be closed at 21:00 
hours.  3)  The main entrance doors will be kept closed at all times and used 
only for ingress and egress.  4)  If a DJ is used on any night they will ask 
customers to leave quietly.  5)  Notices are displayed at exits asking customers 
to respect neighbours when leaving the premises.  6)  No noise nuisance is to 
be caused by noise emanating from the premises.  7)  No sound reproduction 
or amplification equipment (mechanical or electrical) shall be used in, or 
adjacent to any part of the building at any time for the purpose 
[...]
0 - 01:30  09:00 - 03:00 

 

Friday   Saturday  Sunday 

09:00 - 03:00  09:00 - 03:00  09:00 - 03:00 

 

St David's Day, St Patrick's Day, St George's Day and St Andrew's Day 09:00 - 03:00 

with seven days notice and agreement with the police. 

 

Christmas Eve 09:00 - 03:00 

 

From the end of permitted hours New Year’s Eve to the start of permitted hours New 

Year’s Day. 

 

 

Page 41



  ANNEX 3 

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on 

and/or off supplies:  

On and off the premises 

 

 

 

 

 

Part 2  

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where 

relevant) of holder of premises licence 

Name:  TCG Acquisitions Limited 

 

Address:   Regus House 

  Windmill Hill Business Park 

  Whitehill Way 

  Swindon 

  Wiltshire 

  SN5 6QR 

 

Telephone number: None 

 

Email address: None  

 

 

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity 

number (where applicable):  

 

Private Limited Company 05562644 

 

  

Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor 

where the premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol 

Name:    

 

Address:    

 

Telephone number:   

 

 

Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by 

designated premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the 

supply of alcohol:  

 

City of York Council 

CYC-011911 

 

Page 42



  ANNEX 3 

 

Annex 1 – Mandatory conditions 

MANDATORY CONDITIONS WHERE LICENCE AUTHORISES SUPPLY OF 

ALCOHOL 

 

(1)  In accordance with section 19 of the Licensing Act 2003, where a premises 

licence authorises the supply of alcohol, the licence must include the following 

conditions. 

 

 

(2)  The first condition is that no supply of alcohol may be made under the premises  

licence - 

(a)  at a time where there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the 

premises licence, or 

(b)  at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal 

licence or his personal licence is suspended. 

 

(3)  The second condition is that every supply of alcohol under the premises licence 

must be made or authorised by a person who holds a personal licence. 

 

MANDATORY CONDITION:  DOOR SUPERVISION 

 

(1)  In accordance with section 21 of the Licensing Act 2003, where a premises 

licence includes a condition that at specified times one or more individuals must be at 

the premises to carry out a security activity, the licence must include a condition that 

each such individual must be licensed by the Security Industry Authority. 

 

(2)  But nothing in subsection (1) requires such a condition to be imposed - 

(a) in respect of premises within paragraph 8(3)(a) of Schedule 2 to the Private 

Security Industry Act 2001 (c.12) (premises with premises licences authorising plays 

or films), or 

(b) in respect of premises in relation to - 

(i) any occasion mentioned in paragraph 8(3)(b) or (c) of that Schedule (premises 

being used exclusively by club with club premises certificate, under a temporary event 

notice authorising plays or films or under a gaming licence), or 

(ii) any occasion within paragraph 8(3)(d) of that Schedule (occasions prescribed by 

regulations under that Act). 

 

(3) For the purposes of this section - 

(a) 'security activity' means an activity to which paragraph 2(1)(a) of that Schedule 

applies, and 

(b) paragraph 8(5) of that Schedule (interpretation of references to an occasion) 

applies as it applies in relation to paragraph 8 of that Schedule. 

 

Annex 2 – Conditions consistent with the operating schedule 

For Regulated Entertainment consisting of Music and Dancing 

 

Page 43



  ANNEX 3 

a) The licence holder shall attach a copy of the City Council's Rules for the 

Management of Places of Public Entertainment to the valid licence. This document 

shall form part of the licence. 

 

b) The licence holder shall ensure prompt com
[...]
ds Place,York,YO1 2ET

Telephone: 01904 613161

Project

Produced from the 1993 Ordnance Survey 1:1250 mapping with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office

DRAWN BY JB

York City Council.LA 1000 20818

1:1000 7/2/2007

Organisation

Cinema

C
O

N
E
Y

S
TR

E
E
T

N

S

EWSite Plan : Revolution (formerly Bar 38) Coney Street York.

JC 14

R
IV

E
R

O
U

S
E

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



   ANNEX 6 
MANDATORY CONDITIONS – PREMISES LICENCE 
LICENSING ACT 2003 
 
MANDATORY CONDITIONS WHERE LICENCE AUTHORISES SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL  
(1)  In accordance with section 19 of the Licensing Act 2003, where a premises licence 

authorises the supply of alcohol, the licence must include the following conditions. 
 
(2)  The first condition is that no supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence –  

(a)  at a time where there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the premises 
licence, or 

(b)  at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal licence or 
his personal licence is suspended. 

 
(3)  The second condition is that every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be 

made or authorised by a person who holds a personal licence. 
 
MANDATORY CONDITION: EXHIBITION OF FILMS  
(1)  In accordance with section 20 of the Licensing Act 2003, where a premises licence 

authorises the exhibition of films, the licence must include a condition requiring the 
admission of children to the exhibition of any film to be restricted in accordance with this 
section. 

 
(2)  Where the film classification body is specified in the licence, unless subsection (3)(b) 

applies, admission of children must be restricted in accordance with any recommendation 
made by that body. 

 
(3)  Where – 

(a)  the film classification body is not specified in the licence, or 
(b)  the relevant licensing authority has notified the holder of the licence that this subsection 

applies to the
[...]
ion for premises licence; s18 
determination of application for premises licence; s23 grant or rejection of 
application; and ss19, 20 and 21 mandatory conditions.  

 
2. The following provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 (Premises Licences and 

Club Premises Certificates) Regulations 2005 apply to this application:  
Regulation 42, Part 2 (Premises licences) and Part 4 (General) relating to 
applications, notices and representations and advertisement of applications 
 

3. The following provisions of the Secretary of State’s guidance apply to this 
application:  Paragraphs 5.47 Steps to promote the licensing objectives.   
 

4. The following paragraphs of the licensing authority’s statement of licensing 
policy apply to this application:  3.2 Crime and Disorder; 4.1 Consultation on 
New Premises Applications, Club Premises Certificates, Variations and 
Provisional Statements; 4.2 General Principles for Determination of 
Applications;  5.0 Guidelines for Applicants;  7.0 Licensing Hours and Appendix 
D Pool Conditions. 

 
5. The Committee is reminded of their duty under the Crime and Disorder Act 

1998 to consider the crime and disorder implications of their decisions and the 
authority’s responsibility to co-operate in the reduction of crime and disorder in 
the city. 
 

6. The Committee is reminded that the Human Rights Act 1998 guarantees the 
right to a fair hearing for all parties in the determination of their civil rights.  The 
Act also provides for the protection of property, which may include licences in 
existence, and the protection of private and family life. 

 

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Chair
	About CYC Licensing Hearings

	4 The Determination of an Application by Inventive Leisure Services Ltd for Determination of Application for Premises Licence Section 18(3)(a) in respect of Revolution (formerly Bar 38, Coney Street, York, YO1 9QL. (CYC-012627)
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3
	Annex 4
	Annex 5
	Annex 6
	Annex 7
	Annex 8
	Annex 9




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING LICENSING HEARING 

DATE 28 FEBRUARY 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS NIMMO, HALL AND HORTON 

 
48. Chair  

 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Nimmo be elected to act as Chair of 

the meeting. 
 

49. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were invited to declare any personal or prejudicial interests in 
any of the business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 

50. The Determination of an Application by Inventive Leisure Services 
Ltd for Determination of Application for Premises Licence Section 
18(3)(a) in respect of Revolution (formerly Bar 38, Coney Street, York, 
YO1 9QL. (CYC-012627)  
 
Members considered an application by Inventive Leisure Services Ltd for 
an Application for a Premises Licence in respect of Revolution, Coney 
Street, York, YO1 9QL. 
 
In coming to their decision the Sub-committee took into consideration all 
the evidence and submissions that were presented and determined their 
relevance to the issues raised and the licensing objective, the prevention 
of public nuisance, including: 
 

1. The application form, and the additional steps agreed to be taken by 
the applicant to promote the four licensing objectives. 

2. The Licensing Officer’s report and his comments made at the 
Hearing 

3. The Applicant’s representations at the Hearing, including the 14 
years experience of running licensed premises Inventive Leisure 
have and their willingness to work with their neighbours. Inventive 
Leisure also stated that they were looking at various ways of 
reducing noise emanating from the premises including the possibility 
of installing buffering systems to the roof/ceiling. 

4. The representations made by the City Screen Cinema in writing and 
at the Hearing. The Sub-Committee considered both the written and 
verbal representations to be relevant to the issues raised and the 
licensing objective listed above. The representor’s main concerns 
were noise and vibrations emanating from the premises and 
disturbance watching films in the above screens. 

 
The representations made by the North Yorkshire Police were withdrawn 
prior to the Hearing. 
 



The Sub-Committee agreed to grant the variation of the premises licence 
with the following conditions: 
 

• Mandatory conditions set out in Sub-Sections 19, 20 and 21 of the 
Licensing Act 2003. 

• That the Premises Licence Holder be required to join the Pub Watch 
scheme 

• That the balcony area be closed for licensable activities and cleared 
by 23:00 hours each and every day. 

• That no nuisance be caused to adjoining occupiers emanating from 
the premises. 

 
All conditions offered by the Applicant in the application, including the 
operating schedule, for granting the premises licence under the Licensing 
Act 2003, shall be included in the licence, unless contradictory to the 
above conditions. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr G Nimmo 
Chair  
The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.10 am. 


